

Admission VC
Sr. No. 112

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AT
SRINAGAR

CM No. 5285/2020 in
WP(C) No. 1785/2020
CM No. 5286/2020

Zahid Ishaq Khanday and Ors.

... Petitioner(s)

Through: - Mr. N. A. Tabasum, Adv.

V/s

Srinagar Municipal Corporation and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

Through: None

Hon'ble Mr Justice Ali Mohammad Magrey, Judge

ORDER
17.11.2020

CM No. 5285/2020

For the reasons mentioned in the application, coupled with submissions made at the Bar, the instant application is allowed and the applicant is permitted to file the instant petition without enclosing therewith the requisite Stamp duty, Court fee, attestation of documents, etc. It is, however, directed that the said deficiency shall be immediately made good by the applicant, as and when the prevailing lockdown period, announced by the Government, comes to an end.

Disposed of.

WP(C) No. 1785/2020

Petitioners claim to be performing the duties as *Safaiwalas* on need basis since, 2013, in Bagh-i-Mehtab area for sanitation/ lifting of garbage. The case of the petitioners for issuance of formal engagement orders was

placed before the Establishment Committees meeting held on 20.05.2017. The said Committee recommended the issuance of formal engagement orders in favour of petitioners subject to having completed two years' service on need basis. This recommendation is pending with the respondent Commissioner, Srinagar Municipal Corporation for issuance of formal orders and in the meanwhile, petitioners are continuing as casual workers on need basis for sanitation/lifting of garbage of the area.

Notice returnable within four weeks.

Notice in CM as well returnable within the same period.

In the meantime, respondent Commissioner, Srinagar Municipal Corporation, shall ensure implementation of the recommendation made by the Establishment Committee and issue formal engagement orders in favour of the petitioners and pay them the legitimately earned wages.

List on 28.12.2020.

(Ali Mohammad Magrey)
Judge

Srinagar
17.11.2020
Mohammad Yasin Dar